reductions described below are with reference to this modified ‘high infiltration’ base scenario.

The forest cover percentage of the model’s sub catchments were adjusted in line with the scenario in Section 3.4
(40% of the identified area) and the model was run with the adjustments noted above. The revised results were
then fed into the hydraulic model and peak flows upstream of Masterton were extracted.

An additional scenario was also run, where the current forest in the catchment was ‘removed’ to investigate the
benefit being provided by the existing coverage. This was done as part of the early model runs where only the
lag factor, not the additional infiltration, was being considered.

5.3.1 Results

The results upstream of Masterton are presented in Table 5.1 below. As expected, based on findings in the
literature, the peak flow reduction is proportionally greater for the smaller floods and decreases with increasing
magnitude of flood.

Table 5.1: Peak flow reduction for land retirement and afforestation NBS

Return
period (ARI)

Annual Exceedance
Probability (AEP)

Base scenario with increased
forest infiltration

Increased Infiltration, Increased
Forest

Peak Flow (m3/s)
Peak Flow
(m3/s)

Change
(m3/ s)

% Change

2 year 39% 226.8 205.3 -21.5 -9.5%

5 year 20% 318.5 291.0 -27.6 -8.7%

10 year 10% 396.2 367.8 -28.4 -7.2%

20 year 5% 474.4 444.4 -30.0 -6.3%

50 year 2% 580.9 550.6 -30.3 -5.2%

50 year CC 2% CC 709.5 679.1 -30.4 -4.3%

100 year 1% 657.1 628.5 -28.6 -4.4%

100 year CC 1% CC 794.7 765.5 -29.2 -3.7%

The existing forest ‘removal’ scenario, showing the current benefit provided by the existing forest in the
catchment, resulted in peak flow increases from 13.8% (39% AEP) to 5.3% (1% AEP + climate change). These
numbers are not directly comparable to the numbers in Table 5.1 above, as those also reflect additional
infiltration being included. Based on the results above, the effects of forest ‘removal’ would be ~ 50% greater if
infiltration was also considered as was done for the afforestation scenario.

5.4 Floodplain re-engagement

Floodplain re-engagement was modelled solely via changes in the hydraulic model, using the hydrological inputs

[…]

The flow results upstream of Masterton are presented in Table 5.2 below. The reductions in peak flow are
modest for the floodplain lowering/ overflow path reconnection alone. In fact, these measures are modelled to
result in a small increase in peak flow in the 20% and 39% AEP events. This is most likely due to more efficient
conveyance of flood flows downstream in the partially engaged overflow paths, at magnitudes that are not yet
re-engaging the lowered floodplains.

The model scenario with additional vegetation coverage on the re-engaged floodplains resulted in more
significant peak flow reductions, due to the water being held up and reaching greater depths on the floodplains/
overflow paths. Reductions in the flood peak in Masterton come at the expense of additional flooding of rural
land upstream.

Table 5.2: Peak flow reduction for floodplain re-engagement NBS

Return
period
(ARI)

Annual
Exceedance
Probability
(AEP)

Base
scenario

Floodplain lowering + re-
engagement

Floodplain lowering and re-
engagement with increased
floodplain vegetation

Peak Flow
(m3/s)

Peak
Flow
(m3/s)

Change
(m3/s)

% Change
Peak
Flow
(m3/s)

Change
(m3/s)

%
Change

2 year 39% 255.6 256.3 0.7 0.3% 237.8 -17.9 -7.0%

5 year 20% 348.5 349.6 1.1 0.3% 326.0 -22.5 -6.4%

10 year 10% 429.1 429.2 0.1 0.0% 408.7 -20.4 -4.8%

20 year 5% 508.8 507.3 -1.5 -0.3% 485.2 -23.6 -4.6%

50 year 2% 613.3 610.1 -3.2 -0.5% 584.9 -28.4 -4.6%

50 year CC 2% CC 741.6 737.1 -4.6 -0.6% 711.0 -30.6 -4.1%

100 year 1% 688.2 684.5 -3.6 -0.5% 658.7 -29.5 -4.3%

100 year
CC

1% CC
825.0 820.6 -4.4 -0.5% 793.8 -31.2 -3.8%

5.5 Small-scale, distributed retention storage

Small-scale, distributed retention storage was modelled via changes in the hydrological model. This revised
hydrology was then run through the hydraulic model to route the flows and determine the changes compared to
the base scenario.

As described in Section 3.4 and further in Appendix C, seven out of the fourteen hydrological subcatchments
were identified for testing retention storage at a rate of 300 m3 storage/ ha. This high-level modelling was done
via the simple approach of including a single, large, lumped storage unit per subcatchment in the model. Stage-